City of New Munich
City Council Minutes

December 4" 2017

The City Council of the City of New Munich met in regular session at 6:30p.m., in the
City Hall. Jim Poepping, Shawn Duevel, Pat Nathe, Bryan Kasten and Ron Doll were
present.

On a motion by Ron Doll, seconded by Bryan Kasten and carried the minutes from
November 6™, 2017 were approved.

Fire Chief, Allen Fiedler was present to inform the Council of two medical calls last
month. Allen also submitted a few bills that need to be paid. Summit Companies $77.00,
Fire Safety USA $792.75, Walmart $15.48, Print $115.37 for funeral.

Waste /Water Operator, Tom Valerius was present to inform the Council the south lift
station had excess run time. Replaced mixer and cable on the ladder of the water tower.
High lead re-tested came back in guide lines. He will be doing further testing down the
road. Re-test again mid-December.

Training for meters went well, there was one meter not installed at 520 Munich St. We
will be starting January 1, 2018 with monthly readings and billing.

Paul Kremers, owner of 730 Main St was present and asked the possibility of hooking up
to City water and Sewer. He is working with the DNR to update his septic. The setbacks
are too close to the creek. The Council will check into it with an Engineer and get back
to him.

Roger and Steph Boecker, Owner of R-Way pumping were present with the MN DOT
contract which they completed for approval to be submitted to the State. On a motion by
Shawn Duevel, seconded by Ron Doll and carried the contract was approved. They also
submitted a bill for removal of the trailer on 420 Western St., Dig open water line,
replace curb stop, cap off sewer. Maintenance on water tower and lift stations, sand
blasting of hydrants and repainting.

The Council discussed some changes they would like to add to the Homeowner’s Rental
Ordinance. The City Clerk will check with the City Attorney and write up an amendment
for approval.

On a motion by Ron Doll, seconded by Shawn Duevel and carried the Mutual Aid
Agreement was approved.

On a motion by Ron Doll, seconded by Bryan Kasten and carried the following bills were
approved.



Ron Doll

Shawn Duevel

Allen Fiedler

Bryan Kasten

Pat Nathe

James Poepping

Gerald Revermann
Danny Schwieters
Kelly Thielen

Thomas Valerius
Thomas Valerius

New Munich Fire Relief
Allen Fiedler

Thomas Valerius
Gerald Revermann

Fire Safety USA
Danny’s Disposal
Melrose Hardware
Rahn’s Oil

Oak Electric Service
New Munich Post Office
R-Way Pumping
League of MN Cities Insurance
Connie Zierden

Star Publications
LeClaire Electric
Metering & Technology
AMTA

Kelly Thielen

Gopher State One Call
DHIA

Xcel Energy

$831.15
$900.41
$46.17
$207.79
$900.41
$1265.64
$47.10
$166.23
$998.71
$360.57
$684.41
$9900.31
$130.85
$58.85
$30.00
$792.75
$45.40
$18.87
$54.87
$226.87
$266.87
$7,717.50
$5,055.00
$428.00
$133.74
$195.00
$9,025.97
$118.08
$34.95
$8.10
$23.00
$1,513.13

On a motion by Pat Nathe, seconded by Shawn Duevel and carried the meeting was

adjourned at 7:38pm.

City Clerk
Kelly Thielen






