City of New Munich City Council Minutes

December 4th, 2017

The City Council of the City of New Munich met in regular session at 6:30p.m., in the City Hall. Jim Poepping, Shawn Duevel, Pat Nathe, Bryan Kasten and Ron Doll were present.

On a motion by Ron Doll, seconded by Bryan Kasten and carried the minutes from November 6th, 2017 were approved.

Fire Chief, Allen Fiedler was present to inform the Council of two medical calls last month. Allen also submitted a few bills that need to be paid. Summit Companies \$77.00, Fire Safety USA \$792.75, Walmart \$15.48, Print \$115.37 for funeral.

Waste /Water Operator, Tom Valerius was present to inform the Council the south lift station had excess run time. Replaced mixer and cable on the ladder of the water tower. High lead re-tested came back in guide lines. He will be doing further testing down the road. Re-test again mid-December.

Training for meters went well, there was one meter not installed at 520 Munich St. We will be starting January 1, 2018 with monthly readings and billing.

Paul Kremers, owner of 730 Main St was present and asked the possibility of hooking up to City water and Sewer. He is working with the DNR to update his septic. The setbacks are too close to the creek. The Council will check into it with an Engineer and get back to him.

Roger and Steph Boecker, Owner of R-Way pumping were present with the MN DOT contract which they completed for approval to be submitted to the State. On a motion by Shawn Duevel, seconded by Ron Doll and carried the contract was approved. They also submitted a bill for removal of the trailer on 420 Western St., Dig open water line, replace curb stop, cap off sewer. Maintenance on water tower and lift stations, sand blasting of hydrants and repainting.

The Council discussed some changes they would like to add to the Homeowner's Rental Ordinance. The City Clerk will check with the City Attorney and write up an amendment for approval.

On a motion by Ron Doll, seconded by Shawn Duevel and carried the Mutual Aid Agreement was approved.

On a motion by Ron Doll, seconded by Bryan Kasten and carried the following bills were approved.

Ron Doll	\$831.15
Shawn Duevel	\$900.41
Allen Fiedler	\$46.17
Bryan Kasten	\$207.79
Pat Nathe	\$900.41
James Poepping	\$1265.64
Gerald Revermann	\$47.10
Danny Schwieters	\$166.23
Kelly Thielen	\$998.71
Thomas Valerius	\$360.57
Thomas Valerius	\$684.41
New Munich Fire Relief	\$9900.31
Allen Fiedler	\$130.85
Thomas Valerius	\$58.85
Gerald Revermann	\$30.00
Fire Safety USA	\$792.75
Danny's Disposal	\$45.40
Melrose Hardware	\$18.87
Rahn's Oil	\$54.87
Oak Electric Service	\$226.87
New Munich Post Office	\$266.87
R-Way Pumping	\$7,717.50
League of MN Cities Insurance	\$5,055.00
Connie Zierden	\$428.00
Star Publications	\$133.74
LeClaire Electric	\$195.00
Metering & Technology	\$9,025.97
AMTA	\$118.08
Kelly Thielen	\$34.95
Gopher State One Call	\$8.10
DHIA	\$23.00
Xcel Energy	\$1,513.13

On a motion by Pat Nathe, seconded by Shawn Duevel and carried the meeting was adjourned at 7:38pm.

City Clerk Kelly Thielen